| RESOLUTION NO. | 2016 - | 26 |
|----------------|--------|----|
|----------------|--------|----|

A Resolution accepting the transfer of jurisdiction over portions of the following county roads inside and outside of the City of McMinnville: Hill Road and Baker Creek Road.

RECITALS:

On January 5, 2016, the City of McMinnville indicated its interest in pursuing the transfer of jurisdiction over the following Yamhill County roads or segments of roads located within the County and or partially within the City of McMinnville:

- 1. Hill Road, from 300 feet south of NW 2nd Street north to NW Baker Creek Road;
- NW Baker Creek Road from NW Michelbook Lane to 800 feet west of NW Hill Road

On April 7, 2016 the Yamhill County Board of Commissioners ("Board") held a duly noticed public hearing to consider the requested transfer. In a unanimous vote, the Board adopted Board Order 16-130 (attached) tendering a formal offer to the City to transfer the noted roads to the City. The proposed intergovernmental agreement between Yamhill County and the City regarding the transfer of jurisdiction is attached.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, OREGON, as follows:

- 1. That the offer of Yamhill County, Oregon, as contained in Board Order 16-130 dated April 7, 2016 and attached and incorporated into this Resolution as Attachment 1, to surrender and transfer to the City of McMinnville jurisdiction over those portions of the roads listed in the Order, is hereby accepted. The City's acceptance of the offer constitutes both acceptance of an offer to transfer jurisdiction under ORS 373.270 with respect to roads inside the city limits and approval of an agreement to acquire right-of-way under ORS 373.260(1)(b) with respect to roads outside the city limits. For purposes of ORS 373.260(2), the consideration for the agreement is the County's relinquishment to the City of jurisdiction over the subject roads.
- 2. That the City Manager is authorized and directed to sign the attached intergovernmental agreement between Yamhiill County and the City of McMinnville regarding the transfer of jurisdiction of the roads described above.
- 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until modified, revoked, or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a meeting held the 10th day of May 2016 by the following votes:

| Ayes: <u>Drabkin, Hill, Jeffries, Menke,</u> | Ruden, Yoder |
|---|--------------|
| Nays: | |
| Approved this <u>10th</u> day of May 2016. | |
| | Robol Z. O |
| Approved as to form: | WATOR |
| | |

CITY ATTORNEY